
SIX Exchanges Figures October 2025

Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange

Combined Figures¹⁾ Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Turnover in CHF mn

Turnover in EUR mn

Transactions 7,528,687

160,675

149,182

+16.0%

+15.8%

+15.0%

+16.8%

+23.6%

+22.3%

72,388,241

1,452,146

1,362,814

+10.5%

+17.8%

+15.6%

SMI +3.7%+1.0%12,234.5 n.a. +5.5%

IBEX 35 +37.4%+3.6%16,033 n.a. +38.3%

¹⁾ includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices,
‘YTD Change’ refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

YOY
Change

YTD
Change

Segment Month
(in CHF mn)

MOM
Change

YTD
(in CHF mn)

Turnover Equities

Turnover Fixed Income

Turnover ETF

Turnover Securitized Derivatives

Turnover Total 99,690

1,053

11,713

9,987

76,936

+11.7%

+33.5%

+10.1%

+3.8%

+12.8%

+16.9%

+60.7%

+46.5%

-7.1%

+16.8%

962,529

7,648

106,293

106,809

741,778

+15.2%

+5.0%

+63.6%

+6.5%

+11.9%

page 1 of 4

.

Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Españoles)



Transactions Equities

Transactions Fixed Income

Transactions ETF

Transactions Securitized Derivatives

Transactions Total 4,728,858

50,972

349,150

29,281

4,299,455

+14.8%

+30.0%

+28.7%

+2.2%

+13.7%

+16.0%

+36.3%

+43.8%

-2.3%

+14.2%

45,059,699

412,573

2,803,951

292,776

41,550,399

+12.1%

+10.4%

+41.0%

+0.9%

+10.7%

Product Listing Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Number Product Listings Fixed Income +16.4%468-53.3%-69.1%21

Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF
mn)

+12.1%106,018-41.3%-75.0%4,490

Number Product Listings Securitized
Derivatives

+54.9%142,166+89.9%+8.2%15,424

Swiss Indices Month-End Reading Change Versus End of
Previous Month

Change Since End of
Last Year

SMI

SLI

SMIM

SPI

SPI EXTRA

SXI LIFE SCIENCES

SXI Bio+Medtech

SBI AAA-BBB +1.1%

+7.6%

+5.8%

+13.2%

+9.8%

+9.7%

+4.9%

+5.5%

+0.5%

+5.4%

+5.1%

+2.7%

+1.4%

+3.7%

+1.6%

+1.0%

140.1

4,688.0

7,365.9

5,832.0

16,982.0

2,873.0

2,011.2

12,234.5

Segment Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange

page 2 of 4Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Españoles)



Segment Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Transactions Equities

Transactions Fixed Income

Transactions ETF

Transactions Securitized Derivatives

Transactions Total 2,799,829

5,427

6,214

2,152

2,786,036

+18.2%

+12.3%

+16.9%

+15.9%

+18.2%

+18.2%

+30.7%

+25.8%

-5.7%

+18.2%

27,328,542

52,174

70,946

16,019

27,189,403

+8.0%

+35.8%

+32.5%

-18.2%

+7.9%

Segment Month
(in EUR mn)

MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD
(in EUR mn)

YTD
Change

Turnover Equities

Turnover Fixed Income

Turnover ETF

Turnover Securitized Derivatives

Turnover Total 53,307

21

100

18,085

35,100

+23.2%

+2.8%

+19.7%

+19.5%

+25.2%

+36.2%

-33.2%

+39.7%

+46.2%

+31.7%

426,802

277

925

113,722

311,878

+19.1%

+10.8%

+9.7%

+25.4%

+17.0%

Product Listing Month MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD YTD
Change

Number Product Listings Fixed Income 348 -4.1% +0.3% 2,966 -12.2%

Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR
mn)

+12.2%343,275-3.5%-12.4%26,785

Number Product Listings Securitized
Derivatives

689 -41.3% -47.5% 7,520 +17.9%

Key Figures BME Exchange

page 3 of 4Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Españoles)



Spanish Indices Month-End Reading Change Versus End of
Previous Month

Change Since End of Last
Year

IBEX 35

IBEX Medium Cap

IBEX Small Cap

IBEX Grow 15

LATIBEX TOP

+38.3%+3.6%16,033

+15.3%+1.1%17,452

+27.9%+3.2%10,419

+20.5%+0.7%1,621

+22.5%+3.6%5,376

Financial Derivatives Traded
Contracts

Month
(thousand)

MOM
Change

YOY
Change

YTD
(thousand)

YTD
Change

Turnover
(EUR mn)

IBEX 35 Futures

Mini IBEX 35 Futures

IBEX 35 Options

Stock Futures

Stock Options

Power Derivatives (MW) 11

1,777

41

144

969

50,202

-57.8%

+45.4%

+24.0%

-69.2%

+6.8%

-6.0%

2,225

13,011

10,083

182

553

3,509

-22.2%

+78.1%

-19.7%

-87.6%

+33.5%

-24.3%

-8.7%

+14.8%

-99.0%

-45.9%

+30.3%

+13.0%

169

1,536

33

9

62

321

Key Figures BME Exchange

page 4 of 4Source: SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (Bolsas y Mercados Españoles)


