

# **SIX Exchanges Figures October 2025**

#### **Combined Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange & BME Exchange**

Combined Figures <sup>1)</sup>	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Turnover in CHF mn	149,182	+15.0%	+22.3%	1,362,814	+15.6%
Turnover in EUR mn	160,675	+15.8%	+23.6%	1,452,146	+17.8%
Transactions	7,528,687	+16.0%	+16.8%	72,388,241	+10.5%
SMI	12,234.5	+1.0%	+3.7%	n.a.	+5.5%
IBEX 35	16,033	+3.6%	+37.4%	n.a.	+38.3%

<sup>1)</sup> includes preliminary figures for all respective trading segments for SIX Swiss Exchange and BME Exchange (except Financial Derivatives); for indices, 'YTD Change' refers to the change since the beginning of the year.

### **Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange**

Segment	<b>Month</b> (in CHF mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in CHF mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	76,936	+12.8%	+16.8%	741,778	+11.9%
Turnover Fixed Income	9,987	+3.8%	-7.1%	106,809	+6.5%
Turnover ETF	11,713	+10.1%	+46.5%	106,293	+63.6%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	1,053	+33.5%	+60.7%	7,648	+5.0%
Turnover Total	99,690	+11.7%	+16.9%	962,529	+15.2%



# **Key Figures SIX Swiss Exchange**

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	4,299,455	+13.7%	+14.2%	41,550,399	+10.7%
Transactions Fixed Income	29,281	+2.2%	-2.3%	292,776	+0.9%
Transactions ETF	349,150	+28.7%	+43.8%	2,803,951	+41.0%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	50,972	+30.0%	+36.3%	412,573	+10.4%
Transactions Total	4,728,858	+14.8%	+16.0%	45,059,699	+12.1%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	21	-69.1%	-53.3%	468	+16.4%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (CHF mn)	4,490	-75.0%	-41.3%	106,018	+12.1%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	15,424	+8.2%	+89.9%	142,166	+54.9%

Swiss Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
SMI	12,234.5	+1.0%	+5.5%
SLI	2,011.2	+1.6%	+4.9%
SMIM	2,873.0	+3.7%	+9.7%
SPI	16,982.0	+1.4%	+9.8%
SPI EXTRA	5,832.0	+2.7%	+13.2%
SXI LIFE SCIENCES	7,365.9	+5.1%	+5.8%
SXI Bio+Medtech	4,688.0	+5.4%	+7.6%
SBI AAA-BBB	140.1	+0.5%	+1.1%



## **Key Figures BME Exchange**

Segment	<b>Month</b> (in EUR mn)	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD (in EUR mn)	YTD Change
Turnover Equities	35,100	+25.2%	+31.7%	311,878	+17.0%
Turnover Fixed Income	18,085	+19.5%	+46.2%	113,722	+25.4%
Turnover ETF	100	+19.7%	+39.7%	925	+9.7%
Turnover Securitized Derivatives	21	+2.8%	-33.2%	277	+10.8%
Turnover Total	53,307	+23.2%	+36.2%	426,802	+19.1%

Segment	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Transactions Equities	2,786,036	+18.2%	+18.2%	27,189,403	+7.9%
Transactions Fixed Income	2,152	+15.9%	-5.7%	16,019	-18.2%
Transactions ETF	6,214	+16.9%	+25.8%	70,946	+32.5%
Transactions Securitized Derivatives	5,427	+12.3%	+30.7%	52,174	+35.8%
Transactions Total	2,799,829	+18.2%	+18.2%	27,328,542	+8.0%

Product Listing	Month	MOM Change	YOY Change	YTD	YTD Change
Number Product Listings Fixed Income	348	-4.1%	+0.3%	2,966	-12.2%
Volume Listed via Fixed Income (in EUR mn)	26,785	-12.4%	-3.5%	343,275	+12.2%
Number Product Listings Securitized Derivatives	689	-41.3%	-47.5%	7,520	+17.9%



## **Key Figures BME Exchange**

Financial Derivatives Traded Contracts	<b>Month</b> (thousand)	MOM Change	YOY Change	<b>YTD</b> (thousand)	YTD Change	Turnover (EUR mn)
IBEX 35 Futures	321	+13.0%	-24.3%	3,509	-6.0%	50,202
Mini IBEX 35 Futures	62	+30.3%	+33.5%	553	+6.8%	969
IBEX 35 Options	9	-45.9%	-87.6%	182	-69.2%	144
Stock Futures	33	-99.0%	-19.7%	10,083	+24.0%	41
Stock Options	1,536	+14.8%	+78.1%	13,011	+45.4%	1,777
Power Derivatives (MW)	169	-8.7%	-22.2%	2,225	-57.8%	11

Spanish Indices	Month-End Reading	Change Versus End of Previous Month	Change Since End of Last Year
IBEX 35	16,033	+3.6%	+38.3%
IBEX Medium Cap	17,452	+1.1%	+15.3%
IBEX Small Cap	10,419	+3.2%	+27.9%
IBEX Grow 15	1,621	+0.7%	+20.5%
LATIBEX TOP	5,376	+3.6%	+22.5%